

SC No.369/2021
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM
FIR No.177 /2021
PS (New UsmanPur)

10.11.2023

Present: None for the State.

Both accused are absent.

Sh. Manish Garg, Advocate for accused Naseem @
Waseem.

Ld. Counsel has moved an application for issuance of production warrants of accused Naseem @ Waseem as he is in custody in case FIR No.323/2017, under Section 392/397 IPC and 25 Arms Act. Accused is presently lodged in Mandoli Jail.

Production warrants of accused Naseem @ Waseem be issued for the next date.

NBW issued against accused Asif received back unexecuted. Surety also not served.

Issue fresh NBW against accused Asif alongwith notice to his surety under section 446 CrPC for the next date.

Now to come up on 15.12.2023 for appearance of accused persons.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/10.11.2023

At this stage, accused Asif has put appearance alongwith Sh. Manoj Kumar, Advocate.

An application for cancellation of NBW has been moved on behalf of accused Asif as accused Asif was not present on the last

Contd2/...

date of hearing. His NBW were issued on the address furnished by him at the time of his arrest and also when he furnished his bail bond in August 2021. Accused has mentioned his address as T-326, Gali No.18, Gautampuri, Delhi and at that address his father Mohd. Rashid was found who mentioned that accused Asif is now not residing with them and infact for last about three years he is residing separately. He is not knowing about his present address. Accused when appeared in the witness box stated his address as 1/2253-A, Ground floor, Gali No.12, Tilak Marg, Mandoli, Ram Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi. It is important to mention here that the surety Meenakshi Malik for accused Asif appeared who told today that she is wife of Asif i.e. accused herein and when she appeared on 26.08.2021 and even on verification report it was reported that she is wife of Amit Malik and not of the accused herein.

As now the address of accused is to be verified, hence, accused Asif is taken into custody.

Fresh address of accused Asif is supplied by ld. Defence counsel. Let the same be verified by the SHO concerned for 16.11.2023.

Matter be put up on 15.12.2023, the date already fixed for arguments on charge.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/10.11.2023