

SC No.369/2021
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM
FIR No.177 /2021
PS (New Usmanpur)

02.08.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.

Accused Naseem @ Waseem on bail.

Accused Asif is absent.

Sh. Manish Garg, Advocate for accused Naseem.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Advocate for accused Asif.

Learned counsel for accused has moved an application on behalf of accused Asif for his exemption from personal appearance for today as he is suffering from viral fever.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Asif is exempted for today only.

IO SI Dewal Shalklan is absent. Issue fresh notice to IO/SI Dewal Shalklan alongwith DCR report for the next date.

Put up on 02.09.2024 for arguments on charge.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/02.08.2024