

SC No.369/2021  
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM etc.  
FIR No.177/2021  
PS (New UsmanPur)

03.04.2025

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Naseem @ Waseem present.

Accused Asif @ Kasif is absent.

Sh. Vishal Thakur, Proxy counsel for accused  
Naseem @ Waseem.

NBWs against accused Naseem @ Waseem returned unexecuted. It is reported that he is not residing at the given address. Notice to the surety of accused Naseem @ Waseem not returned back. During my inquiry also, accused Naseem @ Waseem could not give any satisfactory answer about his present residential address. In these circumstances, his personal bond surety bond canceled and he be taken into the custody and be remanded to JC till next date of hearing.

It is reported by Id. Counsel for accused Asif @ Kasif that presently he is in JC in case FIR no.104/25, PS Pandav Nagar, under section 27/54 Arms Act and he was arrested on 30.03.2025. Issue production warrants against accused Asif @ Kasif for next date of hearing.

Matter be fixed for appearance of accused persons and arguments on charge on 28.05.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/03.04.2025