

SC no.369/2021  
State Vs. Naseem @ Waseem and Ors.  
FIR no.177/2021  
PS New Usmanpur  
u/Sec. 307/336/506 IPC

05.04.2025

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Id. Addl. P. P for the State.  
Sh. Manish Garg, Id. counsel for the  
accused/applicant Naseem @ Waseem.

File is taken up today.

Heard on bail application of applicant/accused Naseem @ Waseem. Affidavit has been filed along with the bail application by Smt. Roshan, the wife of applicant/accused Naseem @ Waseem and it is reported that presently they are residing at 29/13, First Floor, Balli Marran, Lal Darwaja, Lal Kuan, Delhi-110006.

Accused was on bail but he was sent to JC on 03.04.2025 in pursuance to NBW. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, he is admitted to fresh bail on furnishing personal bond of Rs.15,000/- with two sureties of like amount subject to condition that accused Naseem @ Waseem will furnish the documentary proof of his present residential address along with the bail bond and further condition that he will regularly appear before the Court and will abide by the terms and conditions of the bail.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 28.05.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/05.04.2025