

SC no. 369/2021  
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM  
FIR No. 177/2021 (New UsmanPur)

28.05.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Singh, Id. Addl. P. P for the State.  
Accused Asif @ Kasif not produced from JC.  
Accuse Naseem @ Waseem on bail.  
Sh. Vishal Rana, Id. counsel for accused Asif @  
Kasif.  
Sh. Vishal Thakur proxy counsel for accused  
Naseem @ Wasim.

Issue production warrant against accused Asif @  
Kasif for the next date.

An application was filed on behalf of accused Asif  
@ Kasif and report was called from Jail Suptd. concerned.  
Report still not received. Let report be awaited.

Put up for purpose fixed on 29.05.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/28.05.2025