

SC no. 369/2021  
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM  
FIR no.177/2021 (New Usman Pur)

29.05.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Singh, Id. Addl. P.P for the State.  
Accused Asif @ Kashif produced from JC.  
Accused Naseem @ Waseem is on bail.  
Sh. Vishal Rana, Id. counsel for accused Asif @  
Kashif.  
Sh. Manish Garg, Id. counsel for accused Naseem @  
Waseem.

Report received from Deputy Suptd. of Prison Central Jail No.3, Tihar Jail, New Dehi. Mainly it is submitted in the report that DCP, NAV/DAP 3<sup>rd</sup> Battalion performed responsibility of inmates and necessary security is being provided after due assessment. DCP NAV/DAP 3<sup>rd</sup> Battalion is directed to re-examine the prayer of the applicant and if so required take necessary steps. Report be sent to this court within seven days. Application is accordingly disposed of.

FSL result be filed. Matter be fixed for arguments on charge.

Fixed for 07.08.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/29.05.2025

29.05.2025