

SC No.369/2021  
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM etc.  
FIR No.177/2021  
PS (New UsmanPur)

07.08.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Naseem @ Waseem on bail.  
Accused Asif @ Kasif is absent who is on bail in this case.  
Sh. Manish, Counsel for accused Naseem @ Waseem.  
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Counsel for accused Asif @ Kasif.

Ld. Counsel for accused Asif @ Kasif has moved an application stating that accused is in judicial custody in case FIR no.104/25, under section 25/27 Arms Act, PS Special Cell, Pandav Nagar, Delhi.

Issue production warrants against accused Asif @ Kasif for the next date.

Report of DCP, NAV/DAP, Delhi received.

FSL result still not filed. SHO to take steps for early filing of FSL result and to appear in person.

An application is moved by Incharge, Lock-up, Karkardooma Court, Delhi. Same be put up on the next date for consideration.

Put up on 08.09.2025 for arguments on charge.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/07.08.2025

At this stage, accused Asif @ Kasif is produced from JC. He be produced on the next date of hearing i.e. 08.09.2025. Production warrants need not to be issued against accused Asif @ Kasif.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/07.08.2025