

**SC 369/2021
STATE VS. NASEEM @ WASEEM
FIR NO.177/2021
PS NEW USMAN PUR**

08.09.2025

Present : Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl. PP for State through VC.
Accused Naseem @ Waseem on bail.
Accused Asif @ Kasif not produced from J/C.

Report from SHO, PS New Usmanpur has been received regarding the status of FSL result. As per the report, the FSL result in this case was received in police station on 19.01.2024 and the same was handed over to SI Sukram Pal on 04.09.2024 who filed the same through supplementary chargesheet vide RC No.480/21/24, dated 14.10.2024.

The record reveals that the ballistic report has already been received on record. The order dated 13.02.2024 reveals that DVR report was not received, however SI Sukhrampal has already filed the report dated 21.02.2025 that as per Malkhana Register No.19 of PS Usmanpur, no hard disk was deposited in the said FIR and the previous IO of the case SI Dewal Shalkhlan is responsible for the CCTV footage.

In view of the report dated 21.02.2025, issue notice to IO/SI Dewal Shalkhlan for clarification, and production warrant of accused Asif @ Kasif for the next date.

Put up for arguments on charge on **15.11.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/08.09.2025**