

SC 369/2021
STATE VS. NASEEM @ WASEEM
FIR NO.177/2021
PS NEW USMAN PUR

15.11.2025

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.
Accused Naseem @ Waseem on bail.
Accused Asif @ Kasif produced from J/C (on bail in this case).
Sh. Vishal Thakur, proxy counsel (Enrolment No.7933/2024) for Sh. Manish Garg, Counsel for accused Naseem @ Waseem.
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Asif @ Kasif and applicant Meenakshi.

Report in respect of accused Asif @ Kasif on the application / complaint filed on behalf of applicant Meenakshi has been received from Tihar Jail.

Ld. Counsel for applicant Meenakshi seeks a short adjournment for arguments on the application since he needs some time to inspect the report received from Tihar Jail.

IO/SI Dewal Shalkhlan is absent despite service.

From the record it is revealed that two contradictory reports, given by SHO concerned and IO of the case, in respect of FSL result are on record.

Issue bailable warrant in a sum of Rs.2,000/- against IO/SI Dewal Shalkhlan and notice to the SHO concerned for the next date for clarification.

At this stage, accused Asif @ Kasif submits that in view of the complaint filed by him against the jail authorities he has threat to his life. He has requested to permit him to appear through VC on the next date of hearing. Request not opposed by Ld. Chief

PP for the State.

In view of the request made by the accused and no objection given by Ld. Chief PP for the State, accused Asif @ Kasif is permitted to appear through VC on the next date of hearing. Endorsement be made to this effect on the custody warrant of the accused.

Put up for arguments on the application filed on behalf of applicant Meenakshi / charge on 01.12.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/15.11.2025