

SC 369/2021  
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM & ANR.  
FIR No. 177/2021  
PS (New Usman Pur)

**21.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P. P for the State.  
Accused Mohd. Asif is produced from J/C through  
V/C (on bail in this case).  
Accused Naseem @ Waseem on bail.  
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Asif.  
Proxy Counsel for accused Naseem.

The report of Superintendent Jail in respect of the application of Meenakshi W/o accused Asif @ Kasif for alleged brutal assault upon him in Jail Premises has been received.

At request, a copy of said report is supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused / applicant with liberty to take appropriate action, as per law.

The said application is disposed off accordingly.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons seeks adjournment to address arguments on charge. Allowed.

Put up for arguments of charge on **02.03.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/21.01.2026**