

SC 369/2021
STATE Vs. NASEEM @ WASEEM & ANR.
FIR No. 177/2021
PS (New Usman Pur)

21.04.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Shukla, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute)
for the State.
Both accused are present on bail.
Sh. Manish Garg, Ld. Counsel for Naseem @
Waseem.

On the last date of hearing, after hearing arguments on charge, it was observed that a *prima facie* case is made out against both the accused persons for the offences u/s 307/336/506(I)/34 IPC and case u/s 25/27 Arms Act is made out against accused Naseem @ Waseem. Since, accused Asif was not produced from J/C on that day, production warrants were ordered to be issued for appearance of accused Asif and for framing of formal charge against both the accused persons.

Charge framed on the basis of the order passed on the last date.

Put up for PE on **23.05.2026**. PWs at serial no. 2, 5 & 6 be summoned for the said date.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/21.04.2026